Texas Real Estate Commission
Chapter 535, General Provisions

Rules Adoeted at the October 10, 2011 Commission MeetinE

Subchapter M. Nonresidents
§535.132

The Texas Real Estate Commission (TREC)
adopts amendments to 8535.132 regarding
Eligibility for Licensure without changes to the
proposed text as published in the August 19,
2011, issue of the Texas Register (36 TexReg
5194). The section will not be republished.

The amendments implement and further explain
the relevant provisions of Senate Bill 747, 82nd
Texas Legislature, Regular Session (2011). In
relevant part, SB 747 amends the Texas
Occupations Code, Chapter 1101 to delete the
exemption from licensing for partnerships in
which a general partner is a broker and requires
licensure as a broker for any business entity as
defined in §1.002 of the Business Organizations
Code.

The amendments to §535.132 make conforming
changes to be consistent with amendments to
§535.55 and 8535.56 regarding waiver of
education or experience requirements for a
salesperson or broker license, and change the
references from individual business entity types to
"business entity" to make conforming changes to
be consistent with the statutory text amended by
SB 747.

The reasoned justification for the amendment is to
have consistency between the Texas Occupations
Code, Chapter 1101 and 22 TAC Chapter 535.

No comments were received on the rule as
proposed.

The amendments are adopted under Texas
Occupations Code, 81101.151, which authorizes
the Texas Real Estate Commission to make and
enforce all rules and regulations necessary for the
performance of its duties and to establish
standards of conduct and ethics for its licensees in
keeping with the purpose and intent of the Act to
ensure compliance with the provisions of the Act.

The statutes affected by this adoption are Texas
Occupations Code, Chapters 1101, 1102, and
1303, and Texas Property Code, Chapter 221. No
other statute, code or article is affected by the
amendments.
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§535.132. Eligibility for Licensure.

(a)A person residing in another state may
apply for a license under this section if the
person:

(1)is licensed as a broker by the other state;
or

(2)was licensed as a Texas real estate
salesperson or broker no more than two years
prior to the filing of the application.

(3)The commission may waive education
and experience requirements if the applicant
satisfies the conditions established by §535.56(h)
of this title (relating to Education and Experience
Requirements for a Broker License) or §535.55 of
this title (relating to Education Requirements for
a Salesperson License).

(b)A business entity created or chartered
under the laws of another state may apply for a
Texas real estate broker license if the entity
meets one of the following requirements.

(1)The entity is licensed as a broker by the
state in which it was created or chartered.

(2)The entity is licensed as a broker in a
state in which it is permitted to engage in real
estate brokerage business as a foreign business
entity.

(3)The entity was created or chartered in a
state that does not license business entities, as
the case may be, and the entity is lawfully
engaged in the practice of real estate brokerage
in another state and meets all other
requirements for applications for a license in
Texas.

(c)An individual licensed as a broker who
subsequently moves to another state is not
required to maintain an office in Texas unless the
individual sponsors a salesperson in this state.

(d)To be eligible to receive a license and
maintain an active license, a business entity
created or chartered in another state must
designate a person to act for it who meets the
requirements of §1101.453 of the Act, although
the designated broker is not required to be a
resident of Texas. Foreign business entities also
must be permitted to engage in business in this
state to receive a Texas real estate broker
license.
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This agency hereby certifies that the adoption has
been reviewed by legal counsel and found to be a
valid exercise of the agency's legal authority.

Filed with the Office of the Secretary of State on
October 12, 2011.

TRD-201104331

Loretta R. DeHay

General Counsel

Texas Real Estate Commission
Effective Date: November 1, 2011
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